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Ashoka Buildcon Ltd 

Revenue expansion offset by rising operating expenses 
In 4QFY23, Ashoka Buildcon Ltd (ASBL) reported revenue growth of 28% YoY compared to our 
estimate of 30% growth. Enhanced performance in the Roads segment and HAM initiatives 
contributed to this expansion. EBITDA margin came in at 7.3% vs our estimate of 11.1% due to 
increased competition in project tendering, and higher raw material costs (up 27% QoQ) and 
construction costs (up 35% QoQ). The management has projected 25-30% revenue growth and 
9-10% EBIT margin for FY24. We believe that the execution of low-margin initiatives as directed 
by the management will result in lower return ratios if there is no significant reduction in 
construction costs. The SPA between Ashoka Concessions Limited (ACL) and KKR has been 
terminated as both parties have mutually decided not to pursue the earlier transaction for the 
sale of 5 BOT projects valued at Rs13.37bn. The company expects an order book of Rs100bn in 
FY24. The management is optimistic that the successful conclusion of the SPA with the National 
Investment and Infrastructure Fund Ltd (NIIF) for 1 BOT project will substantially reduce the 
company's exposure to the asset business. In addition, the company expects the successful 
conclusion of the Chennai ORR contract worth Rs6.86bn, the Jaora-Nayagaon Road Project 
(Rs6.91bn) and the Mahanagar Gas (MGL) deal for CGD business to generate Rs8bn in cashflow 
by FY24-end. We exercise caution with respect to the company’s growth prospects while 
maintaining our BUY rating with a reduced target price (TP) of Rs92. Key risks include over-
commitment to capital-intensive projects, delay in the asset monetization process, aggressive 
tendering for road projects amid increased competition and commodity price inflation. 

4QFY23 performance: ASBL reported robust revenue of Rs20.4bn, up 28.1% YoY against our 
expectation of Rs15.6bn and consensus estimate of Rs13.5bn. Strong revenue beat was overshadowed 
by higher-than-expected operating expenses as raw materials and construction expenses increased by 
51% YoY and 30% YoY, respectively. As a result, EBITDA came in at Rs1.5bn, 13.4% below our 
expectation and 8.5% below consensus expectation. EBITDA margin came in at 7.3%, down 468bps 
YoY. Reported PAT came in at Rs4.3bn, which was inflated mainly due to one-off reversal of impairment 
on its investment in ACL and obligation towards investors in ACL. The adjustment was made for the 
assets classified as held for sale, which were part of the SPA signed with KKR; the SPA now stands 
terminated. The reversal amount was also adjusted for the increase in valuation of ACL, mainly driven 
by increased cash flow in its HAM projects consequent to the increase in interest receivable on annuity 
payments. Adjusted PAT at Rs856mn was down 54.5% YoY and 36.4% below our expectation. 

Strong orderbook: The total OB as on 31st March, 2023 stood at Rs158bn, which included Rs80.4bn 
road projects. Of the total road projects, HAM and EPC road projects accounted for Rs17.2bn and 
Rs63.1bn, respectively. Power T&D/Railways/EPC Building orders stood at 
Rs39.6bn/Rs15.4bn/Rs22.2bn. Based on the current OB, the management has guided for a topline 
growth of 20-25% and 8.7-9% EBITDA margin in FY24. The book-to-bill ratio stood at 2.8x based on 
TTM revenue.  

Other operational parameters: Total equity requirement is Rs10.9bn; Already invested amount is 
Rs9.2bn; Equity requirements: FY24 - Rs1.1bn and FY25 - Rs560mn.- Full-year capex target for FY24 
is Rs800-900mn. The company spent a total capex of ~Rs800mn in FY23.  
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Key Data  

Current Shares O/S (mn) 280.7 

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/US$mn) 21.6/261.2 

52 Wk. H / L (Rs) 96/69 

Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 1,094,019 

 

Price Performance (%)   

 1 M 6 M 1 Yr. 

Ashoka Buildcon (9.3) 3.6 11.2 

Nifty Index 2.8 (1.0) 13.3 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

 

Y/E March (Rs mn) 4QFY22 3QFY23 4QFY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Net Sales    15,947     15,591     20,435  28.1  31.1  

Operating Expenses    14,029     14,425     18,934  35.0  31.3  

EBITDA      1,918       1,166       1,501  (21.8) 28.7  

EBITDA Margin (%) 12.0% 7.5% 7.3% (468)bps (13)bps 

Other Income         280          309          244  (13.0) (21.2) 

Interest Costs         234          387          465  98.7  20.0  

Depreciation         204          199          193  (5.1) (2.6) 

PBT      1,761          889       1,087  (38.3) 22.2  

Tax       (119)         222          230  (293.5) 3.9  

Adjusted PAT      1,880          667          856  (54.5) 28.3  

Exceptional Items            -               -         3,492                 -                   -    

Reported PAT      1,880          667       4,348  131.3  551.6  

NPM (%) 11.8% 4.3% 4.2% (760)bps (9)bps 

EPS (Rs.)          6.7           2.4           3.0  (54.5) 28.3  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 1: Detailed financials (Standalone) 

Y/E March (Rs mn) 4QFY22 3QFY23 4QFY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Estimates Variance (%) FY22 FY23 YoY (%) 

Net Sales 15,947 15,591 20,435 28.1 31.1 15,676 30.4 46,270 63,619 37.5 

Expenditure           

Cost of Materials consumed 4,984 5,945 7,535 51.2 26.7 - - 14,315 24,261 69.5 

Construction expense 8,060 7,729 10,507 30.4 35.9 - - 23,697 30,987 30.8 

Employee Cost 439 507 470 6.9 (7.3) - - 1,811 1,915 5.7 

Other expense 546 244 423 (22.6) 73.0 - - 1,067 1,225 14.8 

Total Operating Expenses 14,029 14,425 18,934 35.0 31.3 - - 40,890 58,387 42.8 

EBITDA 1,918 1,166 1,501 (21.8) 28.7 1,734 (13.4) 5,380 5,232 (2.7) 

EBITDA Margin (%) 12.0% 7.5% 7.3% (468)bps (13)bps 11.1% (372)bps 11.6% 8.2% (340)bps 

Other Income 280 309 244 (13.0) (21.2) - - 1,633 1,161 (28.9) 

Interest Costs 234 387 465 98.7 20.0 - - 856 1,410 64.6 

Depreciation 204 199 193 (5.1) (2.6) - - 697 742 6.5 

PBT 1,761 889 1,087 (38.3) 22.2 - - 5,460 4,241 (22.3) 

Tax -119 222 230 (293.5) 3.9 - - 851 1,020 19.9 

Exceptional Items - - 3,492 - - - - -7,696 3,492 NA 

Reported PAT 1,880 667 4,348 131.3 551.6 1,346 223.0 -3,086 6,713 (317.5) 

Adjusted PAT 1,880 667 856 (54.5) 28.3   4,610 3,221 (30.1) 

NPM (%) 11.8% 4.3% 4.2% (760)bps (9)bps 8.6% 1269bps 10.0% 5.1% (490)bps 

EPS (Rs.) 6.7 2.4 3.0 (54.5) 28.3 4.8 (36.4) 16.4 11.5 (30.1) 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Financial Summary (Standalone) 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Revenue 38,175 45,915 63,619 75,070 83,328 

EBITDA 5,195 5,025 5,232 6,810 8,064 

EBITDA Margin (%) 13.6 10.9 8.2 9.1 9.7 

Adj. PAT 4,081 4,610 3,221 5,058 6,145 

EPS (Rs) 14.5 16.4 11.5 18.0 21.9 

EPS Growth (%) 5.4 12.9 (30.1) 57.0 21.5 

PE(x) 5.3 4.7 6.7 4.3 3.5 

EV/EBITDA (x) 4.2 4.4 3.8 2.8 2.3 

RoE (%) 14.6 16.2 10.6 14.0 14.7 

RoCE (%) 12.9 14.3 10.6 12.5 13.3 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Change in estimates 

 FY24E FY25E 

 Old New Change (%) Old New Change (%) 

Revenue 68,941 75,070 8.9 77,214 83,328 7.9 

EBITDA 6,205 6,810 9.7 7,721 8,064 4.4 

PAT 4,281 5,058 18.2 5,418 6,145 13.4 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 4: Book-to-bill ratio Exhibit 5: Sectoral break-up of orderbook 

 
 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 Exhibit 6: HAM Project Portfolio – Status 

 
Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research, Note: *As on 31stMar23, in Rs crs 

Exhibit 7: ABL business structure 

 
Source: Company 
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ASBL 4QFY23 concall highlights 

 The termination of SPA between ACL and KKR for the sale of BOT projects worth Rs13.37bn was 
mainly due to lack of completion in specified period post COD of a particular project (Dhankuni 
Kharagpur Road- which faced land acquisition issues as well). The company tried to get relaxation 
for the same from the NHAI but failed to get approval. The management during the call highlighted 
that it is determined to sell the assets and is in the process of scouting investors for the same. 

 The held for sale assets in the deal generated revenue of Rs9.1bn in FY23 (up 23% YoY). 

 For FY24, the company has guided for a revenue growth of 20-25% and EBITDA margin of 8.7-9%. 
The company is in the midst of executing low-margin projects, which would be completed by 3QFY24. 
Hence, the margins would be lower in FY24. However, it expects to achieve EBITDA margin of 10-
11% in FY25. 

 FY24 orderbook guidance: Roads - Rs60-80bn; Power - Rs30-40bn and Others - Rs30bn. 

 Toll revenue growth for FY23 was 22% and toll rate hike was 10%. 

 With respect to monetization, the company expects to complete the Chennai ORR deal worth 
Rs6.86bn by September 2023 and the Jaora-Nayagaon Road Project (Rs6.91bn) by December 2023. 
SPA signed with MGL for the CGD business and is expected to be completed by Oct-Nov 2023. By 
the end of FY24, the company expects cash flow of Rs8bn from these deals. 

 The Baraiyerhat-Heanko-Ramgarh Road, Bangladesh project is funded by EXIM and all the approvals 
are in place. 
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Exhibit 8: Valuation summary 

Particulars Rs mn 

FY25E PAT                 6,145  

Multiple                        4  

Equity value               21,509  

No. of shares                    281  

Equity value per share (Rs)                      77  

Value of asset business                      16  

Target price (Rs)                      92  

CMP (Rs) 77 

Upside/ (Downside) 20% 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financial statement 

Exhibit 9: Income statement  

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Net sales 38,175 45,915 63,619 75,070 83,328 

growth (%) (3.0) 20.3 38.6 18.0 11.0 

Operating expenses 32,980 40,890 58,387 68,261 75,264 

EBITDA 5,195 5,025 5,232 6,810 8,064 

growth (%) (11.3) (3.3) 4.1 30.1 18.4 

Depreciation 872 697 742 670 737 

EBIT 4,323 4,328 4,490 6,139 7,327 

Interest paid 772 856 1,410 987 789 

Other income 1,921 1,988 1,161 1,683 1,767 

Pre-tax profit 5,472 5,460 4,241 6,836 8,304 

Tax  1,391 851 1,020 1,777 2,159 

Effective tax rate (%) 25.4 15.6 24.1 26.0 26.0 

Exceptional items  - 7,696 (3,492) - - 

Net profit 4,081 (3,086) 6,713 5,058 6,145 

Adjusted net profit 4,081 4,610 3,221 5,058 6,145 

growth (%) 5.4 12.9 (30.1) 57.0 21.5 

Adjusted EPS 14.5 16.4 11.5 18.0 21.9 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 11: Balance Sheet  

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Equity Capital 1,404 1,404 1,404 1,404 1,404 

Reserves and Surplus 28,664 25,584 32,296 37,355 43,500 

Networth 30,067 26,987 33,700 38,758 44,904 

Total Debt 4,387 5,593 6,811 4,828 4,478 

Deferred tax liability - - - - - 

Other noncurrent liabilities 3,470 4,028 4,084 4,146 4,213 

Trade Payables 7,021 8,080 10,204 11,595 12,372 

Other Current Liabilities 7,617 8,148 8,619 9,479 10,100 

Total Current Liabilities 17,090 17,052 19,619 21,907 23,340 

Total liabilities 55,014 53,661 64,214 69,638 76,934 

       

NB 2,854 2,789 2,639 2,679 2,792 

CWIP 17 17 285 190 100 

Investment 14,585 10,628 13,537 15,337 17,137 

Other non-current assets 789 941 1,129 1,355 1,626 

Inventories 1,717 1,877 2,984 3,553 3,712 

Sundry Debtors 14,200 11,129 10,094 11,312 12,328 

Cash and Bank 1,040 1,052 2,417 3,562 3,918 

Other current assets - 4,259 4,685 5,154 5,669 

Total Current Assets 24,994 38,313 45,573 48,974 54,121 

Total Assets 55,014 53,661 64,214 69,638 76,935 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
 

Exhibit 10: Cash flow statement  

YE March, Rs mn FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

EBIT 6,244 (1,380) 9,143 7,822 9,094 

Add: Depreciation & Impairment 872 697 742 670 737 

Cash flow from operations b4 WC 5,839 (2,293) 8,235 8,493 9,831 

Net change in Working capital (2,895) (12,722) (3,273) 93 (3,289) 

Tax paid (1,391) (851) (1,020) (1,777) (2,159) 

Net cash from operations 1,554 (15,865) 3,942 6,808 4,382 

       

Capital expenditure (158) (632) (861) (615) (760) 

Investments (3,650) 14,762 (2,928) (1,821) (1,822) 

Net cash from investing (2,281) 15,589 (2,327) (2,661) (2,853) 

       

Issue of shares - - - - - 

Increase in debt 53 1,206 1,218 (1,984) (350) 

Dividends paid incl. tax - - - - - 

Net cash from financing (763) 288 (250) (3,002) (1,173) 

Net Cash (1,489) 12 1,365 1,145 357 

Opening Cash 2,529 1,040 1,052 2,417 3,562 

Closing Cash 1,040 1,052 2,417 3,562 3,918 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 12: Key ratios  

YE March FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Adj EPS (Rs) 14.5 16.4 11.5 18.0 21.9 

Adj EPS growth (%) 5.4 12.9 -30.1 57.0 21.5 

EBITDA margin (%) 13.6 10.9 8.2 9.1 9.7 

Pre-tax margin (%) 14.3 11.9 6.7 9.1 10.0 

ROE (%) 14.6 16.2 10.6 14.0 14.7 

ROCE (%) 12.9 14.3 10.6 12.5 13.3 

Turnover & Leverage ratios           

Asset turnover (x) 0.7 0.8 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Leverage factor (x) 1.8 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7 

Net margin (%) 10.7 -6.7 10.6 6.7 7.4 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 

Working Capital Ratio           

Inventory days 16 15 17 17 16 

Receivable days 136 88 58 55 54 

Payable days 78 72 64 62 60 

Valuation (x)      

PER (x) 5.3 4.7 6.7 4.3 3.5 

Price/Book value (x) 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.5 

PCE (x) 4.4 -9.0 2.9 3.8 3.1 

EV/Net sales (x) 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 4.2 4.4 3.8 2.9 2.5 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Rating track  
 

Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

23 April 2020 BUY 64 87 

27 May 2020 BUY 51 87 

17 June 2020 BUY 56 87 

13 August 2020 BUY 61 87 

24 September 2020 BUY 66 99 

6 October 2020 BUY 66 99 

13 November 2020 BUY 61 87 

6 January 2021 BUY 93 112 

8 February 2021 ACCUMULATE 104 109 

22 June 2021 ACCUMULATE 98 109 

12 August 2021 BUY 102 152 

16 November 2021 BUY 104 167 

28 December 2022 BUY 102 167 

15 February 2022 BUY 90 167 

27 May 2022 BUY 72 160 

12 August 2022 BUY 76 160 

19 September 2022 BUY 85 154 

15 November 2022 BUY 73 154 

13 March 2023 BUY 80 128 

22 March 2023 BUY 75 128 

26 May 2023 BUY 77 92 

Rating track graph 

 

 -

 20

 40

 60

 80

 100

 120

 140

A
pr

-2
0

Ju
n-

20

A
ug

-2
0

S
ep

-2
0

N
ov

-2
0

Ja
n-

21

M
ar

-2
1

M
ay

-2
1

Ju
l-2

1

S
ep

-2
1

N
ov

-2
1

Ja
n-

22

M
ar

-2
2

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
l-2

2

S
ep

-2
2

N
ov

-2
2

Ja
n-

23

M
ar

-2
3

M
ay

-2
3

Not Covered Covered



  

 

 

Institutional Equities

Ashoka Buildcon Ltd 8 

DISCLOSURES 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. NBEPL is a 
registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also 
a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  

NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, have 
different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 

NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in securities 
Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. NBEPL or its associates 
or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the subject company. 
NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. 

NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the 
company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any compensation or other 
benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an officer, 
director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. 

Analyst Certification: I, Jyoti Gupta, research analyst and the author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this 
research report accurately reflects my personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also 
certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific 
recommendations or views in this research.  The analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and has 
taken reasonable  care  to  achieve  and  maintain  independence  and  objectivity  in  making  any recommendations.  
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is not soliciting 
any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging 
in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to 
any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to 
all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving 
this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing 
requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete 
or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or 
employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. 
NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including 
without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own 
investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and alterations 
to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be 
happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice is 
appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of securities 
can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in international 
investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the investment. Opinions 
expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, 
indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither 
NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including 
lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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